LOCAL LAWS OF THE CITY OF NEW YORK FOR THE YEAR 2023

No. 174

Introduced by Council Member Brannan (by request of the Mayor).

A LOCAL LAW

To amend the administrative code of the city of New York, in relation to authorizing an increase in the amount to be expended annually in four business improvement districts

Be it enacted by the Council as follows:

Section 1. Subdivision a of section 25-438.1 of the administrative code of the city of New York, as amended by local law number 17 for the year 2016, is amended to read as follows:

- a. The city council having determined, pursuant to subdivision b of section 25-410 of chapter four of this title, that it is in the public interest to authorize an increase in the amount to be expended annually in the Village Alliance business improvement district beginning on July 1, [2015] 2024, and the council having determined further that the tax and debt limits prescribed in section 25-412 of chapter four of this title will not be exceeded by such increased expenditure, there is hereby authorized in such district an annual expenditure of [one million four hundred thousand dollars (\$1,400,000)] *one million nine hundred thousand dollars* (\$1,900,000).
- § 2. Subdivision a of section 25-459 of the administrative code of the city of New York, as amended by local law number 5 for the year 2011, is amended to read as follows:
- a. The city council having determined, pursuant to subdivision b of section 25-410 of chapter four of this title, that it is in the public interest to authorize an increase in the amount to be expended annually in the Brighton Beach business improvement district beginning on July 1,

[2010] 2024, and the council having determined further that the tax and debt limits prescribed in section 25-412 of chapter four of this title will not be exceeded by such increased expenditure, there is hereby authorized in such district an annual expenditure of [two hundred twenty thousand dollars (\$220,000)] three hundred thousand dollars (\$300,000).

- § 3. Subdivision a of section 25-464.1 of the administrative code of the city of New York, as amended by local law number 235 for the year 2017, is amended to read as follows:
- a. The city council having determined, pursuant to subdivision b of section 25-410 of chapter four of this title, that it is in the public interest to authorize an increase in the amount to be expended annually in the Fordham Road business improvement district beginning on July 1, [2017] 2024, and the council having determined further that the tax and debt limits prescribed in section 25-412 of chapter four of this title will not be exceeded by such increased expenditure, there is hereby authorized in such district an annual expenditure of [one million ten thousand dollars (\$1,010,000)] *one million five hundred ten thousand dollars* (\$1,510,000).
- § 4. Chapter 5 of title 25 of the administrative code of the city of New York is amended by adding a new section 25-488.1 to read as follows:
 - § 25-488.1 Meatpacking Area business improvement district.
- a. The city council having determined, pursuant to subdivision b of section 25-410 of chapter four of this title, that it is in the public interest to authorize an increase in the amount to be expended annually in the Meatpacking Area business improvement district beginning on July 1, 2024, and the council having determined further that the tax and debt limits prescribed in section 25-412 of chapter four of this title will not be exceeded by such increased expenditure, there is hereby authorized in such district an annual expenditure of six million two hundred thousand dollars (\$6,200,000).

b. The amount of such expenditure to be levied upon each property in the district shall be determined in accordance with the method of assessment set forth in the Meatpacking Area business improvement district plan.

§ 5. This local law takes effect July 1, 2024.

THE CITY OF NEW YORK, OFFICE OF THE CITY CLERK, s.s.:

I hereby certify that the foregoing is a true copy of a local law of The City of New York, passed by the Council on November 15, 2023 and returned unsigned by the Mayor on December 18, 2023.

MICHAEL M. McSWEENEY, City Clerk, Clerk of the Council.

CERTIFICATION OF CORPORATION COUNSEL

I hereby certify that the form of the enclosed local law (Local Law No. 174 of 2023, Council Int. No. 1210 of 2023) to be filed with the Secretary of State contains the correct text of the local law passed by the New York City Council, presented to the Mayor and neither approved nor disapproved within thirty days thereafter.

SPENCER FISHER, Acting Corporation Counsel.